FILE NO. 002059

RESOLUTION NO. 1023-00

## [Commendation.]

Resolution commending Reverend Jim Mitulski for his years of service to the City and County of San Francisco and declaring December 1, 2000 "Reverend Jim Mitulski Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Reverend Jim Mitulski has been pastor of the Metropolitan Community Church of San Francisco since 1986 and its Senior Pastor since January 1988; and

WHEREAS, Reverend Mitulski has been an activist for gay and lesbian civil rights, including the right to marry, and was a prominent spokesperson in the No on Knight campaign; and,

WHEREAS, Reverend Mitulski has been an advocate for the distribution of medical marijuana at the Metropolitan Community Church for people with AIDS and other illnesses; and

WHEREAS, Reverend Mitulski initiated the Metropolitan Community Church's adoption of the Harvey Milk Civil Rights Academy elementary school to provide volunteer assistance in the classroom and expanded programming in arts and music; and,

WHEREAS, Reverend Mitulski is retiring after 15 years of service to the Metropolitan Community Church; and

WHEREAS, During his tenure, Reverend Mitulski brought together a diverse spiritual community in the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, Reverend Mitulski will be honored with a tribute on December 1, 2000 and the creation of the Jim Mitulski HIV/AIDS Legacy Fund; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Leno \*\*Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2	commends Reverend Jim Mitulski for his years of service to the City and County of San
3	Francisco; and, be it
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board declares December 1, 2000 "Reverend Jim
5	Mitulski Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	**Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department**
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 11/20/2000
	j:\groups\leno\word\resolutions\revjimmitulski.doc

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 002059

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Reverend Jim Mitulski for his years of service to the City and County of San Francisco and declaring December 1,2000 "Reverend Jim Mitulski Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

November 20, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 6 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Katz, Kaufman, Newsom Absent: 5 - Brown, Leno, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 002059

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 20, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

RundBurnd

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

NOV 3 0 2000

Date Approved